4.2 Deemed Common-Equity Ratio and ROE

TQM’s Application was based on an applied-for deemed common equity ratio of 30% and on an ROE
of 11.25% for 1996 that was determined in accordance with the adjustment mechanism specified in the
RH-2-94 Multi-Pipeline Cost of Capital decision.

4.3 Capital Structure and Rate of Return on Rate Base

Decision

The Board approves a rate of return on rate base of 10.29% for the 1996
Test Year. TQM’s approved capital structure and overall rates of return for
1996 are shown in Table 4-3.

Table 4-3
Approved Deemed Average Capital Structure and

Rate of Return for 1996

Amount
Capital

Structure
Cost
Rate

Cost
Component

($ 000) (%) (%) (%)

Debt - Funded 197,692 64.33 10.11 6.50

Debt - Unfunded 17,424 5.67 7.19 0.41

Total Debt Capital 215,116 70.00 6.91

Equity 92,193 30.00 11.25 3.38

Total Capitalization 307,309 100.00

Rate of Return on Rate Base 10.29

8 RHW-1-96

Chapter 5

Income Taxes

5.1 Flow-Through Income Tax Calculation

TQM applied for a Utility Income Tax Allowance of $9,624,000 for the 1996 Test Year
(see Table 5-1).

Table 5-1
Utility Income Tax Allowance for 1996

($ 000)

Application
as Revised

NEB
Adjustments

Authorized
by NEB

Utility Income after Taxes 10,387 - 10,387

Depreciation 13,885 - 13,885

Amortization of Debt Discount 168 - 168

Meals & Lodging 80 - 80

Social Activities 57 - 57

Large Corporation Tax 706 - 706

Capital Cost Allowance (11,254) - (11,254)

Interest AFUDC (549) - (549)

20% of Debt Issue Costs (314) (314)

50% of Meals & Lodging (40) - (40)

50% of Social Activities (29) - (29)

Taxable Income* 13,096 - 13,096

Taxes: 50% at (0.43732)/(1-0.43732) 5,089 - 5,089

Taxes: 50% at (0.369)/(1-0.369) 3,829 - 3,829

Recovery of LCT 706 - 706

Utility Income Tax Allowance 9,624 - 9,624

* Total does not add due to rounding

Decision

The Board approves a Utility Income Tax Allowance for TQM of $9,624,000 for
the 1996 Test Year.

RHW-1-96 9

Chapter 6

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

6.1 Overview of Operating and Maintenance Expenses

TQM’s application included a request for $8,615,100 in O&M expenses for the 1996 Test Year
(see Table 6-1).

Table 6-1
Applied-for Operating and Maintenance Expenses for 1996

($ 000)

Employee Benefits - Direct 751.6

Employee Expenses 204.5

Employee Training 77.3

Library 26.2

Recruiting Advertising 3.1

Office Expenses 124.4

Office Rental Expenses 691.0